ORDINANCE NO. 2024-1051

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 38-3-82 OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN, ILLINOIS

Adopted by the
Village Board of Trustees
of the
Village of Cobden
this 18th day of March, 2024

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Cobden, Union County, Illinois, on this 18th day of March, 2024

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-1051

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 38-4-82 OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN, ILLINOIS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN, UNION COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THAT:

SECTION 1. Section 38-4-82 of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the Village of Cobden, Union County, Illinois, is amended to read as follows:

38-4-82 SEWER TAP-IN FEE.

- (A) <u>Established Mains.</u> For all new sewer connections to sewer mains, the applicant shall pay an initial tap-in fee of **One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars (\$125.00)** prior to the installation. All sewer connections must comply with standards set forth in Article IV Wastewater System of Chapter 38 of the Village of Cobden Revised Code of Ordinances.
- **SECTION 2**. That all ordinances and parts of ordinance in conflict herewith are expressly repealed.
- **SECTION 3.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form, as provided by the Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 65; Section 5/1-2-4.

PASSED BY THE VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN, UNION COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ON THIS 18th DAY OF MARCH, 2024.

Fareny Winzenbiurger Karen M. Winzenburger, Village Olerk

NAME	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	CONFLICT
Jean A. Britt	~				
Andrew Brumleve	-				
Patrick C. Brumleve					
Larry Hackethal					
Dennis Maze					
Austin Sellars	V				

APPROVED BY THE VILLAGE PRESIDENT OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN, UNION COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THIS 18TH DAY OF MARCH, 2024.

Paul Z. Fomazzoff, Village President

ATTEST:

Karen M. Winzenbur**de**r, Village **G**erk